
244 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

adopt or reject the proposed rule. stating the reasons for 
i ts action. § 2-4-305(1). MCA. An adopted rule must then 
be filed with the Secretary of State. § 2-4-306(2). •rA. 
This brief overview is not an exhaustive analysis of the 
Department's duties in a rulemaking proceeding. However, 
the statutes explicitly set forth the steps which must be 
taken. See. J . McCrory, Administrative Procedures i n 
Montana: --x View A£ter Four Years W1. th The Montana 
AdmJ.nlstratf"ve PrOcedure Act, 38 Mont. CRev-.-1 ( 1977). 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINTON: 

1. The Department of 
interpreting its 
81- 8- 301. MCA. 

Livestock may adopt a new policy 
responsibilities under section 

2. This pol icy need not provide the markets with 
tally sheets giv1ng the state of title of 
indiv1dual animals or groups of animals. 

3. ln adopting a nl'w policy, the Depa rtment must 
comply with the Montana Administrative Procedure 
Act. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE CREELY 
Attorne y General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINION NO . 70 

SALARIES - Effective date of pay matrix for state emplo t ees 
in new fi s cal year; 
SICK LEAVE - Computation of compensation for unused sick 
leave for employees terminated on June 30, ~979; 
VACATION - Computation of compensation for unused annu.al 
leave for employees terminated on June 30, 1979; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED Sections 2-18-303, 2-18-311, 
2-18-312, 2-18-617(2), 2-18-618(5). 

HELD : 1. The State central Payroll Division may apply the 
pay matri x for fiscal 1980 in issuing pay checks 
covering the pay period from June 30, 1979 to J uly 
13, 1979, incl usive . 
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2. A state agency vi th a JDOnthly payroll may apply 
the nev pay •atrix to the pay period beginning 
June 30, 1979 . 

3. Sick or annual leave f or e.ployees te:rainated as 
laid off on June 30, 1979 should be CQIIPUted on 
the basis of the pay •atri x in effect on th;st 
date. 

4. The first pay period of fiscal year 1981 begins 
June 29, 1980. 

E. V. "Sonny" Omhol t 
State Auditor 
s. w. Mitchell Building 
Belena, Montana 59601 

David M. Lewis, Director 
OepartDient of Administration 
S. W. Mitchell Building 
Belena , Montana 59601 

Dear Sirs: 

3 March 1980 

Yo have requested my op~nion on four interrelated questions 
concerning tbe effe1:tive date of pay increases for state 
employees Your questions are as follows: 

1. May the State Central Payroll Division apply the pay 
•atrix for fiscal 1980 in issuing pay checks covering 
tt.e pay period from June 30, 1979 to Ju~y 13 , 1979. 
i nclusive? 

2. May state agencies with a •on~y payroll apply the new 
pay matrix to the pay period beqinning June 30, 1979? 

3. Which pay matrix applies to compute compensation for 
unused sick and annua~ leave for e11ployees ter111inated 
or laid off on June 30, 1979? 

4. on wbat date does the f irst pay period of fiscal 1981 
begin? 

The pay matrices provided in sections 2- 18-311 and 2-18-312, 
MCA. establish the annual compensation for the fiscal years 
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ending June 30, 1980 and June 30, 1981 respectl. vely. § 
2-18-303 ( 1), ( 2). MCA. The pay mat.rices generally reflect 
increases in annual salary for each corresponding grade and 
step. For example, an employee at Grade 1, Step 1 receives 
compensation of $5,892 under the fiscal year 1980 matrix set 
forth in sect1.on 2-18-311, MCA, while he or she woul d 
receive $6,412 under the matrix Lor fiscal year 1981 set 
forth in section 2-18-312, MCA , exclusive of seniority step 
increases or other salary adjustments. 

Your questions deal with the effective date of the sala.ry 
increases 1.ncurred when the payroll is shifted from one 
matrix to another. Sectl.on 2-18~303(l)( d). MCA, provl.des: 

( i) The compensation of each employee on the 
fl.rst day £! the first 2ll ~nod !!! fiscaT year 
1980 s hall be that amount which corresponds to the 
grade and step occup1.ed on the last day of the 
preceding f1.scal year of 1979. 

( ii) The compensation of each employee on the 
first day of the fust 2!:£ period 1n fis cal year 
1981 shall be that amount which corresponds to the 
grade and step occupied on the last day of fiscal 
year 1980. 

( i ii) In comphance Wl th rules adopted to imple­
ment this part, each employee 1s eligible on his 
anniversary date to advance one step 1n the pay 
matrix each fl. seal year. However, if the 
employee's annl. ve.rsary date falls between 
(inclusive) July 1 and the flrst d.ay of the flrst 
pay period of hscal year 1980 or 1981. as the 
case may be, he will advance one step on the f1rst 
day of that pay period. 

Under this prov1sion, the new pay matrl.x becoliOes effect~ve 
on "the f1.rst day of the first pay period in" the flscal 
year. Fiscal year 1980 began on July 1, 1979. A state pay 
period began on June 30, 1979 and ended on July 13, 1979. 
The answer to your questions depends upon whether ''the first 
pay period l.n fiscal year 1980" began on June 30, 1979, 
befo re the beginning of fiscal year 1980, or on July 13, 
1979, some t welve days after the beginning o f the fiscal 
year. 

Your opinion request informs me that the State Aud1 tor il.lld 
the Department of Administration have taken the posl.t~on 
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that the phrase "the first pay pen.od 1ft" a fiscal year 
means ~e first pay period any part of which lies within the 
fiscal yea,;: . 'l'bus. it is yol.IT posi Uon tha.t the pay mat.ruc 
for fiscal year 1980 should be put U\t.o effect on J une 30, 
t979, before the beg~nninq of the hscal year. 

TJle language of the statute gives no guidance on this 
quest~on. Subsect~on (1ii) of section 2-l8-303(l) (d), MCA. 
prov~des that. an employee whose aruuversary da t.e "falls 
between (inclltslve) July 1 and the first day of the first 
pay period in I the fiscal ye<tr)" receives hi s step 1ncrease 
effecuve the flrst day of the f1rst pay pen.od. 'this 
section could be read to require the rust day of the first 
pay per1od 1n a (~seal year to fall after July l. However, 
it can also be const-rued to permit tile first day of the 
f1rst pay period to fall pri or to July 1. 

The Department of Adlll1n1stratlon 1s charge d w1th the respon­
sLbllity for adm~n1ster1ng the pay program ~on the basis of 
mer1t, ~nternal equity, and competit1veness to external 
labor markets when fiscally able . " § Z-18-301(3), !'!CA . I 
Clod notrung 1n the Department's Interpretation which 16 
1ncons1stent w1 th these statutory goals . "When faced v1tJl a 
p oblem of st.at.utory c onst.ruction great deference must be 
shown to the t.nterpretation given the statute by the 
ofhcers or ac;ency charg·ed w1th 1 t.s administration . " 
Department of Rt:venue v . Puqet Sound Power ~ _Light ~· 

l'lont . , 587 P . 2d 1282, 1286 (1978). Thts 1s parbcu-
larly true-where ex post facto 1mpos1 tion of a dlffer ent 
n~.le would l.lke.ly ca\lse pl.lblic in)ury or 1nconven1ence. 
Murray Bosptt.al v . A.ngrove, 92 Mont. 101, 117-118 , 10 P . 2d 
577 (1932) . Rere, the ramiflcatl.ons of an alteration in 
payroll pol1cy followed stnce 1977 are uncertain. The 
poltcy is not contra1y to tile enabling legislauon, and I 
therefore conclude that Jt 1s perm~sstble under the statute. 

The responses to your 1nqu1r1es flow d~rectly from tJl1s 
conclu.s1on Follo,.,lng the above pollcy, the State Central 
Payroll 01viston could propecly a,pply the pay •atrix for 
f1se al year 1980 to the pay per1od beg1nn1ng June 30, 1979 . 
The s ame pol~cy should apply to aqenc1es on a monthly pay­
toll. An employee who terminated service on that da~ would 
rece1ve compensation for unused siclt and vacation leave 
based on the1r scuary on the date of t.en111nation, wh~ch i l5 
determ1ned under the Department's pol1cy by reference to the 
fiscal 1980 pay matrix. See U 2-18- 617(2). 2-18-618(5). 
PICA. r1nally, ~ppl1cat1on of the polir to f i scal year 1981 
would per•lt the use of the P•Y mat.ri~ for that fiscal year 
Lor the pay per1od bec;inn1ng June 29, 1980 . 
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THEREFORE, I T IS MY OPINION: 

1. The State Central Payroll Divis.1on 11ay apply the pay 
1.atrix for fiscal 1980 in issuing pay checks covering 
the pay period from June 30, 19 79 to July 13, 1979, 
inclus.1ve. 

2. A state agency with a monthly payroll may apply the new 
pay matrix to the pay period beginning June 30, 1979. 

3. Sick or annual leave for employees terminated as laid 
off on June 30, 1979 should be computed on the basis of 
the pay matrix in effect on that date. 

4. The first pay period of fiscal year 1981 begins June 
29. 1980. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINION NO. 71 

LEGISLATURE - Priority of legislative enactments; 
LEGISLATIVE BILLS - Amendment and repeal of same statute; 
LEGISLATIVE BILLS - Amendment of an act repealed is void. 
1979 MONTANA LAWS - Chapters 686, 693, 706, 712. 

HELD: The 1979 ame.ndments to sections 1 S-6-102, MCA, 
through 15-6- 121. MCA , are void by virtue of the 
repeal of those sect1ons by chapter 693, 1979 
Mont ana Laws. 

Mary L. Craig. Director 
Department o f Revenue 
s. w. Mitchell Building 
Helena. Montana 59601 

Dear Ms. Craig: 

28 February 1980 

You have requested my opinion regarding the legal effect of 
a.endllents to certain sections of the Montana Code made by 
chapters 686, 706, and 712, 1979 Montana Laws , i n light of 
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